# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                           | Execution Date |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Ms. Pornpimon Narthasilpa      | 09/08/2010     |
| Mr. Mark A. Moschel            | 09/08/2010     |
| Mr. Christopher A. Thierfelder | 09/08/2010     |
| Ms. Julie M. Woessner          | 09/08/2010     |
| Mr. Steve Knop                 | 09/08/2010     |
| Mr. Randy L. Momingstar        | 09/08/2010     |
| Mr. Steven B. McClurg          | 09/08/2010     |
| Mr. Don Wolf                   | 09/08/2010     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Coloplast A/S |
|-----------------|---------------|
| Street Address: | Holtedam 1    |
| City:           | Humlebaek     |
| State/Country:  | DENMARK       |
| Postal Code:    | DK-3050       |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12873357 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

501322186

Fax Number: (612)287-4173

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-344-2376

Email: patent@coloplast.com

Correspondent Name: COLOPLAST A/S Attention: Corporate Paten

Address Line 1: Holtedam 1

Address Line 4: Humlebaek, DENMARK DK-3050

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2009056-US2 PATENT

REEL: 025149 FRAME: 0174

12873357

CH CAN ON

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Susanne Riis     |
|--|------------------|
| Total Attachments: 4 source=2009056_Signed_Assignment#page source=2009056_Signed_Assignment#page source=2009056_Signed_Assignment#page source=2009056_Signed_Assignment#page | e2.tif<br>e3.tif |

PATENT REEL: 025149 FRAME: 0175

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Pornpimon Narthasilpa, Mark A. Moschel, Christopher A. Thierfelder, Julie M. Woessner, Steve Knop, Randy L. Morningstar, Steven B. McClurg, and Don Wolf, are the inventors of an APPARATUS, SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MINIMALLY INVASIVE REPAIR OF PELVIC ORGAN PROLAPSE for which a provisional application for a United States Patent was filed on September 1, 2009, under Serial No. 61/238,846 and a non-provisional application for a United States application was filed on September 1, 2010, under Serial No. 12/873,357; and

WHEREAS, <u>COLOPLAST A/S</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Denmark and having a principal place of business at Holtedam 1, 3050 Humlebaek, Denmark hereinafter collectively referred to as "Corporation," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention for the United States and for all foreign countries and in and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign countries which may be granted therefor including our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations—inpart or reissues of said Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by Corporation for its own use and benefit and use and benefit of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and also hereby authorize Corporation and its employees to insert the serial number and filing date above after this document has been executed if necessary;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we materially represent to Corporation, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we are the sole lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, application and Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we hereby individually covenant and agree to and with Corporation, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that an amendment or division of, or continuation or any continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filing or prosecution of said domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue of extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we, or our executors, administrators or assigns will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Corporation or its successors or assigns.

ASSIGNMENT Page 1 of 4 I hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States, and any other competent foreign authority concerned herewith, to issue Letters Patent to Corporation in accordance with this instrument.

| IN WITNESS WHERE                  | EOF, I have hereunto s   | et my hand on  | 4191           | 2010.           |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------|----------------|-----------------|
| (day/month/year)                  | T                        |                |                |                 |
| Pornpimon Narthasilpa             | 44                       | THAT I         |                |                 |
| Typed inventor name               | Signature oj             | f the inventor | •              |                 |
|                                   |                          |                |                |                 |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS              |                          | ·              |                | _               |
|                                   |                          |                |                |                 |
| WITNESS 1:                        | alalia                   |                | $)() \times d$ |                 |
| Mpls, MN                          | <u>8/9/10</u>            |                |                |                 |
| (Place) WITNESS 2:                | (Date)                   |                | (Sign          | ature)          |
| mpls, mn                          | 18 - Sept - 10           | 10             | 2000           | 200             |
| (Place)                           | 08 - Sept - 10<br>(Date) |                | (Sign          | ature)          |
| (=)                               | , <i>y</i>               |                | ( 8            | ,               |
|                                   |                          |                |                |                 |
| IN WITNESS WHERE                  | OF There have the        | -4 1. a d a    | 8/9/2010       | 2010.           |
| IN WITNESS WHERE (day/month/year) | OF, I have hereunto se   | et my nand on  | 0/1/2010       | 2010.           |
| (day/montri/year)                 |                          | /              | •              |                 |
| Mark A. Moschel                   | Mork (i                  | Moelul         | •              |                 |
| Typed inventor name               |                          | the inventor   |                |                 |
|                                   |                          |                |                |                 |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS              |                          |                |                |                 |
| STATEMENT BT WITNESS              | ·                        |                |                | $\overline{}$   |
| WITNESS 1:                        | 1 :                      | ( ,            |                | ) ( ) ( )       |
| Mpls., MN                         | 8/9/10                   |                | / <u> </u>     | レクノ             |
| (Place)                           | (Date)                   |                | (Sign          | ature)          |
| WITNESS 2:                        |                          |                | 0.             | ,               |
| Mols, MN                          | 08-Sept-10               |                | Sanut C:       | <del>Save</del> |
| (Place)                           | (Date)                   |                | (อายูกเ        | ature)          |

ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 4

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on Sept 2010. (day/month/year)   |
|--|
| Christopher A. Thierfelder Typed inventor name Signature of the inventor   |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS   |
| WITNESS 1:  Mpls., MN  (Place)  WITNESS 2:  Mpls. MN  (Date)  (Signature)  (Place)  (Date)  (Signature)                    |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on   |
| Julie M. Woessner  Typed inventor name  Signature of the inventor  |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS   |
| WITNESS 1:  Mpls., MN  (Place)  WITNESS 2:  Mpls MA  (Place)  (Date)  (Signature)  (Signature)                             |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on   |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS  WITNESS 1:  Mpls., MN  (Place)  WITNESS 2:  Mpls, MN  (Place)  (Signature)  (Signature)  (Signature) |

ASSIGNMENT Page 3 of 4

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 025149 FRAME: 0178** 

| IN WITNESS WHEREO (day/month/year)  Randy L. Morningstar  Typed inventor name | OF, I have hereunto set my hand on                                       |
|---|--|
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS  |  |
| WITNESS 1:  MPls., MN  (Place)  WITNESS 2:  Mpls. MN  (Place)                 | 4/9/10 (Date)  O8-Sept-10 (Date)  (Signature)  (Signature)               |
| IN WITNESS WHEREC (day/month/year)  Steven B. McClurg  Typed inventor name    | OF, I have hereunto set my hand on Soft 2010.  Signature of the inventor |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS  |  |
| WITNESS 1:  Mols., MN (Place)  WITNESS 2:  Mols., MN (Place)                  | 9   9   10 (Date)  (Signature)  (Signature)  (Signature)                 |
| IN WITNESS WHEREO (day/month/year)  | F, I have hereunto set my hand on 9-08 2010.                             |
| Don Wolf Typed inventor name  | Don Wolf Signature of the inventor                                       |
| STATEMENT BY WITNESS  |  |
| WITNESS 1:  Mpls., MN  (Place)  WITNESS 2:  Mpls., MN  (Place)                | 9/9/10 (Date) (Signature)  OR-Sept-10 (Date) (Signature)  ASSIGNMENT     |

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 025149 FRAME: 0179

**RECORDED: 10/18/2010**